

Prince George's County Council

County Administration
Building
14741 Governor Oden
Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland
20772-3050

Report of the Standing Committee - Final Committee of the Whole

Chairman Derrick Leon Davis
Vice Chairwoman Dannielle M. Glaros
Council Member Mel Franklin
Council Member Andrea C. Harrison
Council Member Mary A. Lehman
Council Member Obie Patterson
Council Member Deni L. Taveras
Council Member Karen R. Toles
Council Member Todd Turner

Robert J. Williams, Jr., Council Administrator

Tuesday, April 25, 2017

3:00 PM

Committee Hearing Room 2027

CALL TO ORDER

The Committee of the Whole convened by Chairman Davis at 3:35 p.m. with 9 members present.

Present 9 - Derrick Davis

Dannielle Glaros

Mel Franklin

Andrea Harrison

Mary Lehman

Obie Patterson

Deni Taveras

Karen Toles

Todd Turner

Also present:

Robert J. Williams, Jr. Council Administrator
William M. Hunt, Jr., Deputy Council Administrator
Redis C. Floyd, Clerk of the Council
Donna J. Brown, Deputy Clerk of the Council
Nathaniel Tutt, III, County Executive's Office
Lakeecia Allen, Office of Law
Leroy Maddox, Legislative Officer

Howard Stone, Director, PSFM Committee

BRIEFING

BR 05022017

METHODOLOGY IN CALCULATING AND SETTING TAX RATES ON PROPANE GAS

David H. Van Dyke, County Auditor

This Briefing was rescheduled to a later date.

Attachment(s): Propane Tax Rates PPT

LEGISLATION

CB-035-2017

PRINCE GEORGE'S CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION,
INC. (PGCOA) (CIVILIAN UNIT) for the purpose of approving the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc. (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit) to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions of employment for personnel classifications initially certified by the Prince George's County Public

AN ACT CONCERNING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT -

Employee Relations Board.

Howard Stone, Director of the Public Safety and Fiscal Management Committee (PSFM) provided overview of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc. (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit).

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 - Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Tayeras and Turner

Absent: 1 - Toles

CR-025-2017

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS - PRINCE GEORGE'S CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, INC. (PGCOA) (CIVILIAN UNIT) SALARY SCHEDULE Q for the purpose of amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County, Maryland and the Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc., (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit).

Sponsor(s): Davis, Toles, Lehman, Harrison, Turner, Glaros, Franklin, Taveras and Patterson

Howard Stone, Director of the Public Safety and Fiscal Management

Committee (PSFM) provided an overview of changes to Salary Schedule Q - Prince George's Correctional Officers' Association, Inc., (PGCOA) (Civilian Unit).

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Council Member Taveras, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 - Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Toles and Turner

Absent: 1 - Taveras

CB-038-2017

<u>AN ACT CONCERNING BENEFIT PRIZES</u> for the purpose of increasing the value of bingo prizes that volunteer fire corporations can offer; prescribing certain limitations on benefit prizes; and generally relating to benefit prizes.

Sponsor(s): Franklin

This Council Bill was Held in Committee

Attachment(s): B2017038

CB-38-2017 AIS.pdf

ADJOURN

The meeting was adjourned at 3:41 p.m.